
Cuisinart® Core Essentials™ 36 oz. Blender Jar Accessory MFP-B36

For your safety and continued enjoyment of this product, always read the instruction book carefully before using.
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IMPORTANT 
SAFEGUARDS
When using electrical appliances, basic safety 
precautions should always be followed including 
the following: 

	1.	 Read all instructions. 

	2.	� This appliance is not intended for use by 
children or by persons with reduced physical, 
sensory, or mental capabilities, or lack of  
experience and knowledge. Close supervi-
sion is necessary when any appliance is  
used near children. Children should be  
supervised to ensure that they do not play 
with the appliance. 

	3.	� Avoid contacting moving parts. Do not 
attempt to defeat any safety interlock 
mechanisms. 

	4.	� Do not operate any appliance with a  
damaged cord or plug or after the appliance 
malfunctions, or is dropped or damaged in 
any manner. Contact Cuisinart Consumer 
Service Center at 1-800-762-0190 for  
information on examination, repair  
or adjustment. 

	5.	 Do not use outdoors.

	6.	� This attachment is intended for Cuisinart 
Food Processor of Model FP-110 series, 
FP-130 series (CFP-260 series) and FP-145 
series, The use of attachments, including 
canning jars, not recommended by Cuisinart 
may cause a risk of injury to persons.

	 7.	� Keep hands and utensils out of container 
while blending to reduce the risk of severe 
injury to persons or damage to the blender.  
A scraper may be used but must be used 
only when the blender is not running (does 
not apply to an acceptable scraper integral 
with the appliance). 

	8.	 Blades are sharp. Handle carefully. 

	9.	� To reduce the risk of injury, never place 
cutter-assembly blades on base without jar 
properly attached. 

	10.	Always operate blender with cover in place.

	11.	 Do not blend Hot Liquids 

SAVE THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS.
FOR HOUSEHOLD  
USE ONLY. 
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PARTS
	 1.	� 36 oz. blender jar (BPA-free)

	 2a.	� Removable, interlocking cover  
Silicone seal resists leakage.

	 2b.	� Integrated 1 oz. measuring cup  
Allows you to measure and add ingredients 
neatly without removing the cover.

	 3.	� Blender blade assembly 

1.

2a.

3.

2b.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
BEFORE FIRST USE
Before using your Cuisinart® Core Essentials™  
36 oz. Blender Jar for the first time, wash the 
blender jar, removable cover with integrated 
measuring cup, and blade assembly (see 
cleaning instructions at right).

	1.	� Place the Food Processor 
housing base on a dry, level 
countertop with the controls 
facing you. Do not plug the unit 
in until it is fully assembled.

	2.	� Place the blender jar on the 
Food Processor housing base, 
use the handle to turn the 
blender jar clockwise to lock it 
onto the base.

BLENDER OPERATION
	1.	� With the blender jar locked into place on the 

Food Processor housing base, plug the base 
into an electrical outlet. 

	2.	� Remove the blender jar cover and add food 
ingredients, beginning with liquid and soft 
items and finishing with harder items like ice 
and frozen fruit. Replace the cover. You may 
add more ingredients by lifting the integrated 
measuring cup and dropping ingredients 
through the fill area. Replace the integrated 
measuring cup after adding ingredients. Do 
not put hands into blender jar at any time. 

		�  Note: To remove blender jar cover,  
turn it counterclockwise then lift upward.  
Do not use integrated measuring cup to 
remove cover. 

	3.	� For continuous blending, press the High or 
Low speed paddle. It is possible to switch 
between High and Low speeds by simply 
pressing the High or Low speed paddle. 

	4.	� To pause the blending process, press the 
Pulse/Off paddle. The blending process will 
stop. To restart blending, press the desired 
speed paddle — High or Low.

	5.	� To pulse, press the Pulse/Off paddle,  
repeatedly as needed. The Pulse function 
can be used to break apart larger pieces of 
food. The Pulse function is also effective for 
starting the blending process when you do 
not want continuous power, or for process-
ing items that do not require an extended 
amount of blending. The paddle will  

automatically return to the up position upon 
release and blending will stop. 

	6.	� When you have finished blending in High  
or Low speed, press and release the Pulse/
Off paddle. Then remove the blender jar  
from the Food Processor housing base. 
Pour out ingredients. NEVER TOUCH THE 
BLADE ITSELF. 

CLEANING, STORAGE  
AND MAINTENANCE
Always unplug your Cuisinart® Core Custom™ 
Food Processor from the electrical outlet and 
remove the Cuisinart Core Essentials™ Blender 
Jar from the Food Processor housing base 
before cleaning. 

To remove blade assembly from the jar, twist  
by turning clockwise. NEVER TOUCH THE 
BLADE ITSELF. 

CAUTION: Handle the blade assembly carefully. 
It is SHARP and may cause injury. DO NOT 
attempt to remove blades from cutting assembly.

Wash all blender jar parts in warm, soapy water; 
rinse and dry thoroughly. All parts are top-rack 
dishwasher safe.

Tip: You may wish to clean your blender jar 
assembly as follows: Squirt a small amount of 
dish washing liquid into blender jar and fill 
halfway with warm (not hot) water. Run on Low 
for 15 seconds. Repeat, using clean tap water. 
Empty blender jar and carefully disassemble 
parts. Rinse and dry all parts thoroughly. 

Any other servicing should be performed by an 
authorized service representative.

OPERATING AND SAFETY TIPS
Make sure the electrical outlet is rated at the 
same voltage as that stated on the bottom of the 
housing base. 

• �Always use the blender jar with the Food 
Processor housing base on a clean, sturdy,  
and dry surface. 

• �Always operate the blender jar with the cover 
on. Place cover on firmly. Keep the blender jar 
cover on the blender jar while blending. 

• �Don’t put hands inside the blender jar at  
any time. 

• Don’t remove blender jar while unit is running. 
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• �Don’t place blade assembly onto the 
housing base without the jar attached. 

• �Make sure blade assembly is tightly attached 
to jar. 

• �Always remove blade assembly before 
cleaning. 

• �Don’t twist blade assembly from blender jar 
when removing from the Food Processor 
housing base. Simply lift jar from the Food 
Processor housing base. 

• �Use a plastic spatula as needed, only when the 
unit is not plugged in. Do not use any utensil 
inside the blender while motor is on. 

• �Never use metal utensils, as damage may 
occur to the jar or blade assembly. 

• Don’t store food or liquids in your blender jar. 

• �Don’t overload blender jar. If the motor stalls, 
turn the blender off immediately, unplug the 
unit and let it cool for at least 15 minutes. Then 
remove a portion of the food and continue. 

• �CAUTION: NEVER use carbonated beverages 
in the blender jar. 

• Don’t blend boiling liquids in blender jar. 

• �Don’t use any container or accessories not 
recommended by Cuisinart. Doing so may 
result in injury. 

• �To remove blender jar from the housing  
base, turn counterclockwise using the blender 
jar handle.

• �The blender jar is not recommended for 
microwave use. 

PROBLEM: SOLUTION:

Unit is not turning on.

Be sure the blender jar assembly is correctly attached to the Food Processor 
housing base. 
1. Plug the housing base into an independent outlet. 
2. Make sure the Food Processor housing base is securely plugged in. 
3. Check the outlet for power; try plugging into a different outlet. 
4. Check your home’s circuit breaker. 
5. Make sure the interlocking cover is fitted correctly on the jar. 

The blending process stopped.

The Food Processor housing base motor could have overheated. The 
resettable fuse, which protects the motor, may have been tripped due to 
overloading. If this happens, reset the appliance by unplugging the unit and 
allowing it to cool for a minimum of 15 minutes. Then reduce the contents of 
the blender jar and/or clear any jams. Restart the unit as noted in the 
operating directions.

The rubber gasket won’t come off of 
the blade assembly for cleaning.

Run blade assembly under water and tap on the edge of sink upside down to  
loosen the gasket. Avoid hitting the blades, which could cause damage.  

Blender jar appears to be leaking.

1. Check rubber gasket. Make sure it’s flush with blender assembly. 
2. Make sure rubber gasket is properly in place. 
3. Make sure rubber gasket is not damaged. 
4. Make sure jar blade assembly is tight.  

TROUBLESHOOTING 
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WARRANTY
Limited 18-Month Warranty

This warranty is available to U.S. consumers only. 
You are a consumer if you own a Cuisinart® Core 
Essentials™ 36 oz. Blender Jar for the Cuisinart® 
Core Custom™ Food Processor Series that was 
purchased at retail for personal, family or 
household use. Except as otherwise required 
under applicable law, this warranty is not available 
to retailers or other commercial purchasers or 
owners. We warrant that your Cuisinart® Core 
Essentials™ 36 oz. Blender Jar for the Cuisinart® 
Core Custom™ Food Processor Series will be free 
of defects in materials and workmanship under 
normal home use for 18 months from the date of  
original purchase. 

We recommend that you visit our website, https://
cuisinart.registria.com, for a fast, efficient way 
to complete your product registration. However, 
product registration does not eliminate the need 
for the consumer to maintain the original proof of 
purchase in order to obtain the warranty benefits. 
In the event that you do not have proof of 
purchase date, the purchase date for purposes of 
this warranty will be the date of manufacture.

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTS ONLY

California law provides that for In-Warranty 
Service, California residents have the option of 
returning a nonconforming product (A) to the store 
where it was purchased or (B) to another retail 
store that sells Cuisinart products of the same 
type. The retail store shall then, according to its 
preference, either repair the product, refer the 
consumer to an independent repair facility, 
replace the product, or refund the purchase price 
less the amount directly attributable to the 
consumer’s prior usage of the product. If neither 
of the above two options results in the appropriate 
relief to the consumer, the consumer may then 
take the product to an independent repair facility, 
if service or repair can be economically accom-
plished. Cuisinart and not the consumer will be 
responsible for the reasonable cost of such 
service, repair, replacement, or refund for 
nonconforming products under warranty. 
California residents may also, according to their 
preference, return nonconforming products 
directly to Cuisinart for repair or, if necessary, 
replacement by calling our Consumer Service 
Center toll-free at 1-800-726-0190. Cuisinart will 

be responsible for the cost of the repair, replace-
ment, and shipping and handling for such 
nonconforming products under warranty.

HASSLE-FREE REPLACEMENT WARRANTY

Your ultimate satisfaction in Cuisinart products is 
our goal, so if your Cuisinart® Core Essentials™ 36 
oz. Blender Jar for the Cuisinart® Core Custom™ 
Food Processor Series should fail within the 
generous warranty period, we will repair it or, if 
necessary, replace it at no cost to you. To obtain a 
return shipping label, please fill out the product 
inquiry form at www.cuisinart.com/customer-
care/product-assistance/product-inquiry/. Or 
call our Consumer Service Center toll-free at 
1-800-726-0190 to speak with a representative.

Your Cuisinart® Core Essentials™ 36 oz. Blender 
Jar for the Cuisinart® Core Custom™ Food 
Processor Series has been manufactured to the 
strictest specifications and has been designed for 
use only in 120-volt outlets and only with 
authorized accessories and replacement parts. 
This warranty expressly excludes any defects or 
damages caused by attempted use of this unit 
with a converter, as well as use with accessories, 
replacement parts or repair service other than 
those authorized by Cuisinart. This warranty does 
not cover any damage caused by accident, 
misuse, shipment or other than ordinary  
household use. This warranty excludes all 
incidental or consequential damages. Some 
states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of 
these damages, so these exclusions may not 
apply to you. You may also have other rights, 
which vary from state to state. 

Important: If the nonconforming product is to  
be serviced by someone other than Cuisinart’s 
Authorized Service Center, please remind the 
servicer to call our Consumer Service Center  
at 1-800-726-0190 to ensure that the problem  
is properly diagnosed, the product is serviced 
with the correct parts, and the product is still 
under warranty.
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ADITAMENTO LICUADOR DE 36 ONZAS (1 L)  
CUISINART® CORE ESSENTIALS™ MFP-B36

Para su seguridad y para disfrutar plenamente de este producto, siempre lea atentamente las instrucciones antes del uso.

MANUAL DE 
INSTRUCCIONES
Y LIBRO DE RECETAS
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MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES 
Al usar aparatos eléctricos, siempre se deben 
tomar precauciones básicas de seguridad, entre 
ellas las siguientes: 

	1.	 Lea todas las instrucciones. 

	2.	� Los niños o las personas que carezcan 
de la experiencia o de los conocimientos 
necesarios para manipular el aparato, 
o aquellas cuyas capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales estén limitadas, no 
deben usar este aparato. Supervise el uso de 
este aparato con cuidado cuando sea usado 
cerca de niños. No permita que los niños 
jueguen con este aparato. 

	3.	� Evite el contacto con las partes móviles.  
No intente forzar/modificar los mecanismos 
de enclavamiento/bloqueo de seguridad de 
las tapas. 

	4.	� No use este aparato si el cable o el enchufe 
están dañados, si no funciona correctamente, 
si está dañado o después de una caída/caída 
al agua. Llame al nuestro Centro de Servicio 
al Cliente al 1-800-762-0190 para obtener 
información sobre cómo hacer revisar, reparar 
o ajustar el aparato.

	5.	 No lo use en exteriores.

	6.	� Este aditamento ha sido diseñado y es 
compatible con las procesadoras de 
alimentos Cuisinart® de las series FP-110, 	
FP-130 (CFP-260) y FP-145. El uso de 
accesorios no recomendados o vendidos por 
Cuisinart, incluso frascos para conservas, 
presenta un riesgo de incendio, descarga 
eléctrica o lesiones personales.

	7.	� Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales 
graves o de daño al aparato, mantenga 
las manos y los utensilios fuera de la jarra 
durante el funcionamiento. Se puede usar una 
espátula o un raspador de plástico, siempre 
que el aparato esté apagado. 

	8.	� Las cuchillas son muy afiladas. manipúlelas 
con cuidado. 

	9.	� Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales, 
nunca coloque las cuchillas en la base 
a menos que la jarra esté debidamente 
instalada y ajustada. 

	10.	�No encienda el aparato a menos que la tapa 
esté puesta.

	11.	No licue líquidos calientes

ÍNDICE
Medidas de seguridad importantes...............2
Piezas.............................................................3
Ensamblaje.....................................................4
Instrucciones de uso .....................................4
Limpieza, almacenamiento  
y mantenimiento.............................................4
Consejos de uso y seguridad........................5
Resolución de problemas..............................5
Garantía..........................................................6
Recetas....................................................7–15
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PIEZAS
	 1.	� Jarra de Tritan™ sin BPA (bisfenol A)  

de 36 oz (1 L)

	 2a.	� Tapa removible 
Con mecanismo de enclavamiento/ 
bloqueo de seguridad y sello de  
silicona antiderrame.

	 2b.	� Tapón medidor 1 oz (30 ml) 
Permite medir y agregar ingredientes  
sin abrir la tapa.

	 3.	� Cuchilla

1.

2a.

3.

2b.



4

INSTRUCCIONES DE 
ENSAMBLAJE
ANTES DEL PRIMER USO
Antes de usar el aditamento licuador de 36 oz  
(1 L) Cuisinart® Core Essentials™ por primera vez, 
lave la jarra, la tapa, el tapón medidor y el juego 
de cuchillas (véase las instrucciones de limpieza a 
continuación).

	1.	� Ponga la procesadora de 
alimentos Cuisinart Core 
Custom™ sobre una encimera 
plana y seca, los controles 
apuntando hacia el frente. 
No enchufe el aparato hasta 
que esté completamente 
ensamblado.

	2.	� Instale la jarra sobre la base y 
gírela en sentido horario hasta 
que se bloquee.

INTRUCCIONES DE USO 
	1.	� Después de haber instalado el aditamento 

licuador en la base, enchufe la procesadora 
de alimentos. 

	2.	� Retire la tapa y agregue los ingredientes 
deseados en la jarra, empezando con los 
ingredientes líquidos, añadiendo después 
los ingredientes suaves y terminando con los 
ingredientes duros tales como el hielo o las 
frutas congeladas. Cierre la tapa. Si desea 
agregar ingredientes durante el licuado, retire 
el tapón medidor y añada los ingredientes 
por la abertura en la tapa. Siempre vuelva a 
colocar el tapón medidor en su sitio después 
de haber añadido los ingredientes. Nunca 
introduzca las manos en la jarra mientras el 
aparato está enchufado. 

		�  Nota: Para quitar la tapa, gírela en sentido 
antihorario y levántela. No agarre la tapa por 
el tapón medidor para quitarla. 

	3.	� Para licuar continuamente, presione el  
botón de velocidad deseado: “HIGH” 
(alta velocidad) o “LOW” (baja velocidad). 
Para cambiar de velocidad durante el 
funcionamiento, simplemente presione otro 
botón de velocidad. 

	4.	� Para detener el licuado, presione el botón 
PULSE/OFF; el motor se apagará. Para 
empezar a licuar otra vez, presione el botón 
de velocidad deseado: “HIGH” (alta velocidad) 
o “LOW” (baja velocidad).

	5.	� Para pulsar, presione repetidamente el 
botón PULSE/OFF. La función de pulso se 
puede usar para romper pedazos grandes. 
También puede usarla para empezar a 
licuar o procesar alimentos que suelen 
licuarse rápidamente. El botón volverá 
automáticamente a su posición inicial al 
soltarlo, y el licuado se detendrá. 

	6.	� Después de terminar, presione el botón 
PULSE/OFF para apagar la unidad. Luego, 
retire la jarra de la base de la procesadora  
de alimentos. Vacíe la jarra. NUNCA TOQUE 
LA CUCHILLA. 

LIMPIEZA, ALMACENAMIENTO 
Y MANTENIMIENTO
Siempre desenchufe la procesadora de alimentos 
Cuisinart® Core Custom™ y retire el aditamento 
licuador Cuisinart Core Essentials™ de la base 
antes de limpiarlo. 

Para retirar el juego de cuchillas de la jarra,  
gire este en sentido horario. NUNCA TOQUE  
LA CUCHILLA. 

PRECAUCIÓN: Manipule el juego de cuchillas 
con sumo cuidado; las cuchillas son MUY 
AFILADAS y pueden causar lesiones. NO intente 
desarmar el juego de cuchillas.

Lave todas las piezas de aditamento licuador en 
agua jabonosa tibia. Luego, enjuáguelas y permita 
que se sequen completamente. Nota: Todas las 
piezas removibles son aptas para lavavajillas 
(bandeja superior solamente).

Consejo: Para limpiar el juego de cuchillas de 
manera más efectiva, ponga un poco de 
detergente en la jarra y llénela hasta la mitad con 
agua tibia (no caliente). Licue a velocidad baja 
(“LOW”) por 15 segundos. Vacíe el agua jabonosa 
y repita con agua limpia. Desarme 
cuidadosamente la jarra para lavar las piezas, 
según se indicó más arriba. Enjuague y seque 
todas las piezas. 

Cualquier otro servicio debe ser realizado por un 
técnico/representante de servicio autorizado.
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CONSEJOS DE USO  
Y SEGURIDAD
Compruebe que la tensión de la red (el voltaje de 
la toma de corriente) corresponde al voltaje 
indicado debajo de la base del aparato. 

• �Siempre use el aditamento licuador en la base 
de la procesadora de alimentos, sobre una 
superficie plana, resistente, limpia y seca. 

• �No encienda el aparato a menos que la tapa de 
la licuadora esté puesta. Cierre firmemente la 
tapa antes de encender la licuadora. Mantenga 
la tapa sobre la jarra durante el funcionamiento. 

• �Nunca introduzca las manos en la jarra. 

• �No retire la jarra de la base durante el 
funcionamiento. 

• �Nunca instale las cuchillas por sí solas sobre 
la base. El juego de cuchillas siempre debe 
encontrarse en la jarra. 

• �Compruebe que el juego de cuchillas está 
firmemente fijado a la jarra. 

• �Siempre retire el juego de cuchillas antes de 
limpiar la jarra. 

• �No gire el juego de cuchillas para retirar la 
jarra de la base. Simplemente levante la jarra 
de la base de la procesadora de alimentos. 

• �Apague el aparato antes de raspar la jarra o 
desalojar alimentos trabados en las cuchillas. 
Use una espátula de plástico o de caucho 
únicamente; no introduzca ningún utensilio en la 
jarra durante el funcionamiento. 

• �Nunca use utensilios de metal, los cuales 
podrían dañar la jarra o las cuchillas. 

• �No guarde alimentos/líquidos en la jarra de la 
licuadora. 

• �No sobrellene la jarra. Si nota que el motor está 
haciendo fuerza, apague y desenchufe el 
aparato, y permita que se enfríe por 15 minutos 
o más. Luego, quite una parte de los alimentos 
de la jarra. 

• �PRECAUCIÓN: NUNCA coloque líquidos 
gaseosos en la jarra. 

• �No licue líquidos hirviendo en la jarra de  
la licuadora. 

• �Nunca use piezas o accesorios/aditamentos  
no recomendados por Cuisinart; esto puede 
causar lesiones. 

• �Para retirar la jarra de la base, agárrela del asa y 
gírela en sentido antihorario.

• �La jarra no es apta para microondas. 

PROBLEMA: SOLUCIÓN:

La unidad no se 
enciende.

Compruebe que el aditamento licuador está correctamente instalado en la base de la procesadora  
de alimentos. 
1. Enchufe la unidad en una toma de corriente. 
2. Cerciórese de que la base de la procesadora de alimentos está enchufada de manera segura. 
3. Cerciórese de que la toma de corriente está funcionando, enchufando el aparato en otra toma de corriente. 
4. Revise los disyuntores/interruptores del tablero eléctrico.  

El proceso de 
licuado se detiene.

Puede que la base de la procesadora de alimentos se haya recalentado. El fusible reiniciable que protege el 
motor en caso de sobrecarga/sobrecalentamiento puede haberse disparado. En caso de que esto suceda, 
desenchufe el aparato y permita que se enfríe por un mínimo de 15 minutos. Luego vacíe parcialmente la jarra 
o suelte los alimentos trabados. Vuelva a encender el aparato, según se describe en las instrucciones de uso.

El sello de caucho no 
se separa del juego 
de cuchillas para 
limpiar este.

Enjuague el juego de cuchillas en agua y golpee el borde ligeramente contra el borde del fregadero para soltar 
el sello. Evite golpear las cuchillas, ya que podrían dañarse.  

Parece que la jarra 
tiene fuga.

1. Revise el sello de caucho. Compruebe está alineado con el juego de cuchillas. 
2. Compruebe que el sello de caucho está correctamente instalado. 
3. Compruebe que el sello de caucho no está dañado. 
4. Compruebe que las cuchillas están correctamente apretadas.
5. Cerciórese de que la tapa está debidamente cerrada.

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS 
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GARANTÍA
Garantía limitada de 18 meses

Esta garantía es para los consumidores que 
residen en los EE. UU. solamente. Usted es un 
consumidor si posee un aditamento licuadora de 
36 onzas (1 L) Cuisinart® Core Essentials™ para 
procesadora de alimentos Cuisinart Core 
Custom™ que fue comprado en una tienda, para 
uso personal, familiar o casero. A menos que la 
ley aplicable exija lo contrario, esta garantía no es 
para los minoristas u otros consumidores/
compradores comerciales. Cuisinart garantiza 
este producto contra todo defecto de materiales  
o fabricación durante 18 meses después de la 
fecha de compra original, siempre que el aparato 
haya sido usado para uso doméstico y según  
las instrucciones. 

Se recomienda llenar el formulario de registro 
disponible en https://cuisinart.registria.com a 
fin de facilitar la verificación de la fecha de 
compra original de este producto. Sin embargo, 
no es necesario registrar el producto para recibir 
servicio bajo esta garantía. En ausencia de prueba 
de la fecha de compra, el período de garantía 
será calculado a partir de la fecha de fabricación 
del producto.

RESIDENTES DE CALIFORNIA

La ley del estado de California ofrece dos 
opciones bajo el período de garantía. Los 
residentes del estado de California pueden 
regresar el producto defectuoso (A) a la tienda 
donde lo compraron o (B) a otra tienda que venda 
productos Cuisinart® de este tipo. La tienda 
podrá, a su elección, reparar el producto, referir el 
consumidor a un centro de servicio 
independiente, sustituir el producto, o reembolsar 
al consumidor el precio de compra menos la 
cantidad directamente atribuible al uso anterior 
del producto por el consumidor. Si estas dos 
opciones no satisfacen al consumidor, podrá 
llevar el aparato a un centro de servicio 
independiente, siempre que se pueda arreglar o 
reparar el aparato de manera económica. 
Cuisinart (no el consumidor) será responsable por 
los gastos de servicio, reparación, sustitución o 
reembolso de los productos defectuosos bajo 
garantía. Los residentes de California también 
pueden, si lo desean, mandar el producto 
defectuoso directamente a Cuisinart para que lo 
reparen o lo cambien. Para esto, se debe llamar a 

nuestro servicio posventa al 1-800-726-0190. 
Cuisinart será responsable por los gastos de 
reparación, reemplazo, manejo y envío de los 
productos defectuosos durante el período de 
garantía.

GARANTÍA DE REEMPLAZO  
SIN DIFICULTADES

Su máxima satisfacción es nuestra prioridad, así 
que si este producto Cuisinart® falla dentro del 
generoso período de garantía, lo repararemos o, 
de ser necesario, lo reemplazaremos, sin costo 
alguno para usted. Para obtener una etiqueta de 
devolución, contáctenos visitando www.
cuisinart.com/customer-care/product-
assistance/product-inquiry/. Llame a nuestro 
servicio posventa al 1-800-726-0190 para hablar 
con un representante.

Este producto satisface las más altas exigencias 
de fabricación y ha sido diseñado para uso sobre 
corriente de 120 V, usando accesorios y piezas 
de repuesto autorizados solamente. Esta garantía 
excluye expresamente los defectos o daños 
causados por accesorios, piezas o reparaciones 
no autorizados por Cuisinart, así como los 
defectos o daños causados por el uso de un 
convertidor de voltaje. Esta garantía no cubre el 
uso comercial o industrial del producto, y no es 
válida en caso de daños causados por mal uso, 
negligencia o accidente. Esta garantía excluye 
todos los daños incidentales o consecuentes. 
Algunos Estados no permiten la exclusión o 
limitación de daños incidentales o consecuentes, 
de modo que las limitaciones mencionadas 
pueden no regir para usted. Usted puede tener 
otros derechos que varían de un Estado a otro. 

Importante: Si debe llevar el producto defectuoso 
a un centro de servicio no autorizado, por favor 
informe al personal del centro de servicio que 
deben llamar al Centro de Servicio al Cliente de 
Cuisinart al 1-800-726-0190 a fin de diagnosticar 
el problema correctamente, usar las piezas 
correctas para repararlo y comprobar que el 
producto aún esté bajo garantía.
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